
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 17, 2020 6:00 PM
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School 
Conference, 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003
1842 Furnas Street
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

3. Action on Claims

4. Approval of Contracts

5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

9. New Business

1. Discussion and action related to overnight request(s) (Attached)

2. Discussion and action to approve certificated substitute teacher. 

3. Discussion and action to approve 2020-21 Option Enrollment 
Capacities.  (Attached)
 



4. Discussion and action to approve new certificated staff members for the 2020-21 
school year. 

5. Discussion and action related to the upgrade of the elementary HVAC system 
utilizing Depreciation Funds. (Attached)

6. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

7. Motion to enter closed session at for discussion of facilities clearly necessary for the 
protection of the public interest and the prevention of needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual in compliance with the law.

8. Reconvene.

10. Informational Items

11. Call for Next Meeting

1. The next meeting is set for Monday, February 24th, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. This will be 
board of education special hearing.  All meetings are held in Ashland-Greenwood 
Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. 
Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank 
of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An 
agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the 
District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003.

12. Adjournment.

1. Board of Education Information:

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.



COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 

Annual Meeting Minutes 

Monday, January 20, 2020 

  

Opening 

A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened 

open and public session on Monday, January 20, 2020 

 

Attendance 

The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  

Eric Beranek:  Present 

Ally Miller:  Present 

David Nygren:  Present 

Suzanne Sapp:  Present 

Karen Stille:  Present 

Russ Westerhold:  Present 

 

 

Notice 

Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 

Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 

2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 

hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

 

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 

Gazette.  

1. Call to Order. Roll Call. 

An Annual Meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 

convened in open and public session at 6:00  p.m. on 20th day of January, 2020.  

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 

NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 

Street, Ashland, NE.  

 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting. 

 

The public was informed of the currrent copy of the Open Meetings Act in the meeting room.  

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  



4. Elections 

 

4.1. Election of Officers for 2020 

Nomination of David Nygren for the office of Board President; Eric Beranek for Vice President 

and Suzanne Sapp as Secretary Passed with a motion by Karen Stille and a second by Russ 

Westerhold. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

5. Appointments 

 

5.1. Appointment by the Board of an Executive Secretary 

Appointment of Carrie Holz as Executive Secretary to the Board Passed with a motion by 

Suzanne Sapp and a second by Karen Stille. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

5.2. Appointment by the Board of School District Legal Counsel 

Appointment of KSB Law Firm of Lincoln as the School District's Legal Counsel Passed with a 

motion by Russ Westerhold and a second by Eric Beranek. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

5.3. Re-Appointment of Board member Karen Stille to Foundation Board of Directors 

Re-Appointment of Board member Karen Stille to Foundation Board of Directors Passed with a 

motion by Eric Beranek and a second by Russ Westerhold. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

6. Designation of a District Newspaper by the Board of Education for the purpose of publishing 

notices as required by law 

Designation of the Ashland Gazette as the official newspaper for school district Passed with a 

motion by Russ Westerhold and a second by Karen Stille. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

7. Adjournment. 

Adjournment of the meeting 6:06 at p.m. Passed with a motion by Karen Stille and a second by 

Suzanne Sapp. 



Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 

Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes 

Monday, January 20, 2020 

  

Opening 

A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened 

open and public session on Monday, January 20, 2020 

 

Attendance 

The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  

Eric Beranek:  Present 

Ally Miller:  Present 

David Nygren:  Present 

Suzanne Sapp:  Present 

Karen Stille:  Present 

Russ Westerhold:  Present 

 

 

Notice 

Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 

Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 

2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 

hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

 

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 

Gazette.  

1. Call to Order. Roll Call. 

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 

convened in open and public session at following the annual meeting. on 20th day  of January, 

2020 by President Nygren 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 

NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 

Street, Ashland, NE.  

 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting. 

President Nygren announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings 

Act in the meeting room. 

 



3. Recognition of public participation 

 

There was no public participation.   

4. Visitors and Communication from the public. 

 

There were no visitors in attendance.   

5. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order. 

 

Thre were no changes to the mailed agenda.   

6. Approval of Consent Agenda Items. 

Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 

monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts. 

Including PayFlex amended agreement and resolution, made by Karen Stille and seconded by 

Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

6.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings 

 

6.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports 

 

6.3. Action on Claims 

 

6.4. Approval of Contracts 

 

6.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s) 

 

7. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports 

 

Jenny Washburn presented to the board on her position as an interventionist at the Elementary 

School.  She provided the board with her typical day; meets with students four days a 

week.  Students are not missing any core classes.  Jenny piloted math intervention last year and 

expanded on it this year.  Also was presented and discussed the data.  Scores were provided and 

explanation of that scoring.  Data presented for two years for third grade group.  Jenny is hopeful 

with the addition of the additional Interventionist students will continue to improve.  Mrs. Bray 

said the new position will provide additional interventions in all areas.  It is possible that the new 

staff member will also work with behavior interventions.  Mrs. Fangmeyer stated that Middle 

School has been able to implement some additional intervention with students with the addition 

of new staff member.  Mrs. Fangmeyer thanked the board for the additional staff.  Extra support 

is just so helpful for students.  Mrs. Bray stated that this program helps to fill the gaps with 



additional support.  Mr. Jacobsen stated that in the Middle School Intervention that 

discipline issues have gone down.  Students often succeed and are more confident in small 

groups.   

 

Jason Libal announced to the board at the Basketball game tomorrow Teammates and their 

mentors will be announced.  Feb 15th is the First Annual Unified Basketball Game.  Students 

have taken more leadership of these activities.  This event will also have unified cheer/dance 

squad.   

8. Old Business 

 

There was no old business.  

9. New Business 

 

9.1. Discussion and action to approve certificated substitute teacher(s).  

Motion to approve James Mohrmann as a certificated substitute teacher, made by Ally Miller and 

seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.2. Discussion and action to approve overnight trip request(s).  (Attached)  

  

Motion to approve overnight travel for State Dance Competition to Grand Island, NE on 

February 20-22, 2020 and to approve overnight travel for students to Cross Country Camp in 

Norwalk, KS on June 11-12, 2020, made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Karen Stille, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.3. Discussion and action to approve the 2020-2021 district-wide calendar.  (Attached)  

Motion to approve the 2020-21 school year calendar, made by Karen Stille and seconded by 

Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

Mr. Libal shared proposed calendar with staff and did not get a lot of feed back. There was some 

comments on parent teacher conferences.   Start date for students will be August 19.   

9.4. Appointment of committees and assignments via the board of education 

president.  (Attached) 

 

President Nygren discussed committees.  Mr. Nygren will move to  Buildings, Grounds and 

Transportation and Karen Stille will take Curriculum and Americanism.  Changes will be 

recorded.  

9.5. Appointment of Jason Libal as District Representative for all state and federal programs. 



Appointment of Jason Libal as District Representative for all state and federal programs, made 

by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.6. Declaration of Conflict of Interest by board members for the record. (Attached)  

 

Forms were distributed to Board Members to complete and return to the District Office.  

9.7. Consideration to appoint Farmers and Merchants Bank, Bank of Ashland, and Nebraska 

Liquid Asset Fund as the district depositories and investment accounts for all funds.  

Motion to appoint Farmers and Merchants Bank, Bank of Ashland, and Nebraska Liquid Asset 

Fund as district depositories and investment accounts for all funds, made by Karen Stille and 

seconded by Ally Miller, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.8. Action to seek guidance from legal counsel other than KSB School Law of Lincoln, 

Nebraska on specific topics in which there is a conflict of interest and/or when deemed in the 

best interest of Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools.  

Motion to seek guidance from legal counsel other than KSB School Law of Lincoln, Nebraska 

on specific topics in which there is a conflict of interest and/or when deemed in the best interest 

of Ashland-Greenwood Schools, made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Suzanne Sapp, 

Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.9. Discussion and action to approve 2020-21 & 2021-22 Negotiated Agreement.  (Attached)  

Motion to approve the 2020-21 and 2021-22 AGEA negotiated master agreement, made by 

Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

Mr. Libal provided a summary of negotiations this year.  Health Insurance was 6% increase this 

year.  The district added Assistant Cross Country Coach, built in language for staff working 

events.   

9.10. Discussion and action to approve new certificated staff for members for 2020-21. 

(Attached) 

Motion to approve the hiring of six certificated staff members: Darcy Carey, Amber Holz, Jacob 

Jensen, Ryan Keller, Abra Prescott and Jordan Scheil, made by Karen Stille and seconded by 

Ally Miller, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 



 

Mr. Jacobsen provided the board information on the candidates; Ryan Keller, Jacob Jensen and 

Jordan Scheil.   

Mrs. Bray provided the board information on the candidates; Amber Holz and Abra Prescott. 

Mrs. Fangmeyer provided the board information on the candidate Darcy Carey.   

Discussion on interviews.   

9.11. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

Motion to approve the retirement of Teresa Luers, made by Eric Beranek and seconded by Russ 

Westerhold, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.12. Closed Session: For the protection of the public interest and for the prevention of needless 

injury to the reputation of an individual(s): Personnel and the evaluation of job performance. 

Motion to enter closed session at 7:28 p.m. for protection of the public interest and for the 

prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual(s): Personnel and the evaluation 

of job performance, made by Karen Stille and seconded by Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

9.13. Reconvene.  

Motion to reconvene at 8:03 p.m., made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric Beranek, 

Passed. 

Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

10. Informational Items 

 

11. Call for Next Meeting 

 

11.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, February 16th, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are 

held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, 

Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 

Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of 

Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the 

meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 

Ashland, NE 68003. 

 

12. Adjournment. 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:05 p.m., made by Eric Beranek and seconded by Ally Miller, 

Passed. 



Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 

Russ Westerhold: Yea 

 

12.1. Board of Education Information: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION: 

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 

listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 

listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 

requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 

public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-

Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 

desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 

or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 

Superintendent of Schools. 

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 

current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 

members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 

entrance. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM: 

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 

please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 

the Board of Education. 

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less. 

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 

involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 

be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 

any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 

are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 

meeting. 

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 

for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 

hostile conduct will not be tolerated. 

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS: 

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 

sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 

interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 

meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 

bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 

by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 

regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 

allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 

necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 

requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice. 

 



Jan-2020

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance 4,237,203.75$   

RECEIPTS

1/4/20 Cass County Property Taxes 5,980.14$              

1/6/20 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

1/6/20 PS Tuition 300.00$                

1/8/20 PS Tuition 400.00$                  

1/8/20 Tech Donations 25.00$                    

1/9/20 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

1/10/20 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

1/13/20 Saunders Co Interest 575.32$                

1/13/20 Saunders Co MV 42,193.72$            

1/13/20 Saunders Co Fines 2,045.12$              

1/13/20 Saunders Co Property Tax 451,711.77$          

1/13/20 Saunders Co Carline Tax 988.14$                  

1/15/20 Sarpy County Property Taxes 3,202.10$              

1/15/20 Sarpy County MV 1.65$                      

1/17/20 Cass County MV 18,185.67$            

1/17/20 Cass CountyRevenue Interes 423.35$                  

1/17/20 Cass County Property Taxes 135,162.84$          

1/17/20 Cass County Court Fines 610.76$                  

1/17/20 Cass County Pro Rata MV 474.82$                  

1/17/20 Cass County In Lieu 18.06$                    

1/22/20 SPED SA FFR Reimb 18-19 83,115.00$            

1/22/20 PS Tuition 150.00$                

1/22/20 Tech Donations 50.00$                    

1/24/20 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

1/24/20 Saunders Co Property Tax 158,847.60$         

1/24/20 Saunders Co Interest 359.84$                  

1/27/20 GMS IDEA PS 38,366.00$            

1/27/20 GMS IDEA Base 44,970.00$            

1/29/20 PS Tuition 250.00$                  

1/30/20 State Aid 92,207.00$            

1/31/20 Interest F & M 616.72$                  

1/31/20 Interest NLAF 1,781.78$              

1/31/20 F & M CD Accrued Interest 1,199.03$              

1,084,811.43$    5,322,015.18$   

DISBURSEMENTS

Jan Claims 897,241.81$         

Refunds/Rebates/Sub Reimbursement (929.50)$               

Total 896,312.31$       4,425,702.87$   

ENDING BALANCE 4,425,702.87$   

RECONCILIATION

NLAF Liquid Balance 1,250,095.08$      

Plus F& M  Bank Balance 1,762,241.92$      

Plus General Fund Investments 1,440,434.21$      

Less: Outstanding Claims 27,068.34$           

Reconciled Balance 4,425,702.87$      4,425,702.87$   

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT



Jan-2020ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 2,724.87$          

RECEIPTS

GF # 039740 490.13$                

Total 490.13$              3,215.00$          

DISBURSEMENTS

1/8/20 NE State Firemarshall Elevator Insp 120.00$                

1/8/20 NE State Firemarshall Boiler Insp 90.00$                  

1/13/20 Madison Life Ins Addl Life Prem 5.00$                    

1/28/20 US Treasury, ERSP Fee 2017 565.00$                

1/28/20 US Post Office Bulk Mail 488.42$                

1/30/20 NE Dept of Ed, Elem Instruct Supplies 85.00$                  

Total $1,353.42 1,861.58$          

Ending Balance 1,861.58$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 2,565.00$             

Less: Claims Outstanding 1,198.42$             
balancing error 495.00$                

Reconciled Balance 1,861.58$             1,861.58$          

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 16,108.36$        

RECEIPTS

General Fund 608,592.14$         

Hot Lunch 15,763.07$           

Employee Prems

FM National Bank: Interest 5.55$                    

Total 624,360.76$       640,469.12$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Net Payroll 380,667.81$         

Retirement 105,004.03$         

State Tax Withholdings 17,951.16$           

Federal/FICA Taxes 120,732.21$         

Retiree Life Insurance Mo. Premium 123.00$                

Retiree Eye Insurance Mo Premium 37.74$                  

Total 624,515.95$       15,953.17$        

Ending Balance 15,953.17$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 15,953.17$           

Outstanding Checks -$                      

Reconciled Balance 15,953.17$           15,953.17$        



Jan-2020ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 31,969.84$        

RECEIPTS

Employee Payroll Deposit 10,935.32$           

Bank of Ashland: Interest 2.64$                    

Total 10,937.96$         42,907.80$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Employee Benefits 2,152.20$             

Employee Benefits 681.71$                

Employee Benefits 3,036.71$             

Employee Benefits 2,546.37$             

Employee Benefits 2,913.01$             

Total 11,330.00$         31,577.80$        

Ending Balance 31,577.80$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 31,577.80$           

Reconciled Balance 31,577.80$           31,577.80$        

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 2,420,169.99$   

RECEIPTS

Cass County 20,214.44$           

Sarpy County 468.30$                

Saunders County 88,184.37$           

NLAF Interest 1,063.81$             

F & M Interest 641.87$                

Total 110,572.79$       2,530,742.78$   

DISBURSEMENTS

Total $0.00 2,530,742.78$   

Ending Balance 2,530,742.78$   

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 1,137,540.96$      

NLAF  #9300590 Balance 905,201.82$         

Plus Special Building Investments 488,000.00$         

Reconciled Balance 2,530,742.78$      2,530,742.78$   



Jan-2020ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND

Beginning Balance 71,579.30$        

RECEIPTS

Interest 9.09$                    

Total 9.09$                  71,588.39$        

DISBURSEMENTS

1/2/2020 Terracon Environmental Site Assessment 2,000.00$             

Total 2,000.00$           

Ending Balance 69,588.39$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 69,588.39$           

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

Reconciled Balance 69,588.39$           69,588.39$        

DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance 1,765,498.44$   

RECEIPTS

F&M National Bank, Interest 56.39$                  

NLAF Interest 1,312.53$             

Total 1,368.92$           1,766,867.36$   

DISBURSEMENTS

1/20/2020 Egan Stage Floor Resurface 6,235.00$             

Total 6,235.00$           1,760,632.36$   

Ending Balance 1,760,632.36$   

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 438,084.18$         

NLAF Balance 1,077,548.18$      

Plus Depreciation Investments 245,000.00$         

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

1,760,632.36$      

Reconciled Balance 1,760,632.36$      1,760,632.36$   



Jan-2020ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance 9,005.49$          

RECEIPTS

Cap and Gown Fees 210.00$                

Student Fees

College Drop Fee

Interest Bank of Ashland 0.77$                    

Total 210.77$              9,216.26$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Admissions to One Act

_______________

Total -$                    

Ending Balance 9,216.26$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 9,216.26$             

Claims Outstanding -$                      

Reconciled Balance 9,216.26$             9,216.26$          

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 58,935.07$        

RECEIPTS

Student and Staff Deposits 11,745.94$           

Online Student Deposits 21,890.94$           

Federal  Reimbursement 17,651.43$           

State Reimbursement

F&M National Bank: Interest 8.27$                    

Vending Payment

Total 51,296.58$         110,231.65$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Wages & Benefits 16,124.01$           

Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 26,613.23$           

Rebate/ Food Payment ‐116.74

Total 42,620.50$         67,611.15$        

Ending Balance 67,611.15$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 67,611.15$           

Claims Outstanding -$                      

67,611.15$           

Receipts Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 67,611.15$           67,611.15$        

Student and Staff Deposits Held on Account - End of Month 26,765.00$         



Jan-2020ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INVESTMENTS

Date Bought Security Description Rate Investment

General Fund Investments

1/30/2015 Farmers & Merchants Bank, Ashland 0.550% 866,109.50$       

10/22/2017 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.850% 106,324.71$       

11/8/2018 Franklin Synergy TN 3.200% 234,000.00$       

11/8/2018 Farmers & Merchants Union Bank, WI 3.200% 234,000.00$       

Total Investments

1,440,434.21$    

Depreaction Fund Investments

12/18/2019 First National Bank of McGregor TX 1.800% 245,000.00$       

Special Building Fund Investments

10/11/2019 Cfg Community Bank, MD 2.050% 244,000.00$       

10/11/2019 First Capital bank, TN 2.050% 244,000.00$       

488,000.00$       

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$      

Total Secured 250,000.00$      

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$      

Pledged Safekeeping Security Actual Value

Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Total Face Value

monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank 3,000,000.00$   

Total Secured 3,250,000.00$   



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Beginning Balance 80,639.25$     

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS 18,669.91$     
1/6/2020 Various Gate C team BBB v Wahoo $154.00
1/8/2020 Various Gate GBB v Brownell $220.00
1/8/2020 Seward HS Wrestling Entry fee $120.00
1/10/2020 014684 Bennington Public Schools Wrestling fees 120.00$       
1/10/2020 014686 Brent T Bornemeier Varsity GB official 80.00$         
1/10/2020 014687 Trey Boyer JV/Varsity official 435.00$       
1/10/2020 014688 Tyan Boyer JV/Varsity official 435.00$       
1/10/2020 014689 Chase Bryant Varsity GB official 240.00$       
1/10/2020 014690 Kyle DeBuse Varsity BB official 240.00$       
1/10/2020 014691 Luke Derowitsch Holiday official 80.00$         
1/10/2020 014692 Aaron Dueker Varsity GB official 240.00$       
1/10/2020 014693 Michael Endorf Holiday official 80.00$         
1/10/2020 014694 Rod Suggitt Holiday official 80.00$         
1/10/2020 014695 Hannah Hatzenbuehler Student worker 36.00$         
1/10/2020 014696 Heath Holtz C team BB official 65.00$         
1/10/2020 014698 Paul Keeney C team GB official 65.00$         
1/10/2020 014699 Rece Kissinger Student worker 112.50$       
1/10/2020 014701 Aiden C Lindley Student worker 130.50$       
1/10/2020 014703 Devin Meyer Varsity BB official 80.00$         
1/10/2020 014704 John Moody Varsity GB official 80.00$         
1/10/2020 014705 James R. Moore JV BB offical 65.00$         
1/10/2020 014707 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASHHoliday tournament supplies 58.89$         
1/10/2020 014709 Justin P. Pavich Varsity BB official 240.00$       
1/10/2020 014710 Ross A Plybon JVGB official 65.00$         
1/10/2020 014711 Rylie Powell Student worker 18.00$         
1/10/2020 014712 Paul T Reilly JVGB official 195.00$       
1/10/2020 014713 Benjamin Scheef C team GB official 65.00$         
1/10/2020 014715 Jordan M Spatz JV/Varsity official 435.00$       
1/10/2020 014716 Jeremy Strahan Worker 87.75$         
1/10/2020 014717 Syracuse Public Schools Wrestling fees 135.00$       
1/10/2020 014718 Nathan Tasler JV/Varsity official 435.00$       
1/11/2020 Various Gate Jack Murray Wrstl $751.00
1/13/2020 Mount Michael Jack Murray Tournament $120.00
1/13/2020 Various Gate JVGBB Elkhorn $40.00
1/15/2020 Various BB/GB Platteview $618.00
1/16/2020 Gate GB/BB Res bball $111.00

1/20/2020 014722 SLM Batting Cage 486.00$       
1/8/2020 14637 Return of voided check Bball Official (240.00)$      
1/22/2020 Gate Yutan GB/BB $937.75
1/22/2020 Various Wrestling Entry fee $360.00
1/24/2020 Various Reserve BBB v Gross $96.00
1/27/2020 Various Gate GB/BB - Syracuse $683.00
1/29/2020 Various Gate VBB Conf RC $427.00
1/29/2020 Various Gate Res v Waverly $104.00
1/31/2020 Various NCC GB vs R Central $221.00
1/31/2020 Various WR vs Neb City $474.00

TOTALS $5,436.75 4,644.64$    19,462.02$     

Jan-2020



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Jan-2020

ALUMNI Projects 2,993.79$       

TOTALS -$              -$             2,993.79$       
BAND 842.76$          
1/20/2020 014721 Schmitt Music Center music 54.35$         

TOTALS $0.00 54.35$         788.41$          
BLUE TEAM 335.80$          
1/10/2020 014685 Blooms Floral and Gifts/RedBlue Team Pep Rallsh 53.00$         
1/10/2020 014700 Amy Krance-Wendt Blue Team Pep Rallsh 40.00$         

-$              93.00$         242.80$          

DRAMA 2,412.52$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,412.52$       
ELM BOOK FAIR 812.64$          

TOTALS -$              -$             812.64$          
ELM STAFF 1,143.17$       
1/23/2020 First Choice Vending Proceeds $68.36

TOTALS $68.36 -$             1,211.53$       
ELM STUDENT COUNCIL 7,698.87$       
1/8/2020 General Mills Fundraiser $328.90
1/31/2020 014752 VISA Blue Team Supplies 80.00$         

TOTALS $328.90 80.00$         7,947.77$       
FBLA 3,085.51$       
1/10/2020 014707 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASHPop a shot supplies 67.45$         
1/21/2020 Various Oxbow concession $323.50

1/23/2020 Various Pop that shot $197.00

1/23/2020 Saige/Chase Craven Fundraising $52.00

1/23/2020 Sarah/Candace Spears Fundraising $224.00

1/29/2020 Various Pop that shot $63.05

1/31/2020 Various SLC $1,610.00

1/31/2020 Student SLC $150.00

1/31/2020 014752 VISA Dues, Kitchen Supplies 376.30$       

TOTALS 2,619.55$     443.75$       5,261.31$       
FFA 20,845.65$     
1/8/2020 Students cookie dough $50.00
1/9/2020 Various cookie dough $130.00
1/10/2020 Patron cookie dough $15.00
1/10/2020 Various fruit/jerky $39.00
1/10/2020 Treadway Ag Donation $300.00
1/10/2020 014681 4 Seasons Fundraising Fruit sales second order 735.70$       
1/10/2020 014697 Students Fruit sales 258.99$       
1/10/2020 014702 Livestockjudging.com Livestock judging practice 19.95$         
1/10/2020 014708 Northeast  Community ColleLivestock competition 75.00$         
1/14/2020 Various Memberships/jerky $30.00
1/16/2020 014720 American Wholesale FlowerSupplies 88.03$         
1/20/2020 014723 Wyhe's Choice Fundraising  Fundraiser 144.00$       
1/22/2020 Various Jerky and cookie dough $65.00

TOTALS 629.00$        1,321.67$    20,152.98$     



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Jan-2020

HONOR SOCIETY 1,043.56$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,043.56$       
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,314.68$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,314.68$       
MS/HS STAFF 2,275.56$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,275.56$       
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 2,643.03$       
1/10/2020 014707 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASHMS incentive party supplies 15.55$         
1/31/2020 014752 VISA Incentive party 183.00$       

TOTALS $0.00 198.55$       2,444.48
PROM ACCOUNT 2,181.78$       
1/10/2020 Rada fundraising $17.15

$17.15 -$             2,198.93$       
SCHOOL STORE 186.10$          

TOTALS -$              -$             186.10$          
SENIORS 400.20$          

TOTALS -$              -$             400.20$          

SKILLS USA (formerly SHOP) 781.98$          

1/10/2020 014719 Woodcraft Supply, LLC Skills 49.33$         

1/14/2020 Patron Shop project $250.00

1/16/2020 HelpSystems fundraiser $1,787.97

1/27/2020 Various chocolate fundraiser $48.00

TOTALS $2,085.97 $49.33 2,818.62$       
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$          

TOTALS -$              -$             244.11$          
SPIRIT SQUAD (1,270.76)$      
1/10/2020 014706 Nebraska Coaches Assn State Cheer and Dance fee 270.00$       
1/16/2020 Various Uniform Payment $740.35
1/27/2020  Various Soup Supper $600.27

TOTALS $1,340.62 270.00$       (200.14)$         
SPEECH   1,148.77$       
1/8/2020 Various Bake Raffle $62.00
1/9/2020 Various Concession $618.00
1/10/2020 014683 Awards Unlimited, Inc. Speech Awards 31.68$         
1/14/2020 014327 Return of voided check Speech fees (120.00)$      
1/15/2020 Various Bake Raffle $92.00
1/18/2020 Various Oxbow Invite fees $336.00
1/21/2020 Lincoln Southwest Oxbow Invite fees $140.00
1/22/2020 Various Speech Bake Raffle $177.00
1/23/2020 Brownell Talbot Oxbow Invite fees $136.00
1/27/2020 Various Bake Raffle $54.00
1/29/2020 Various Oxbow $35.00
1/31/2020 014752 VISA Online prep 87.00$         

TOTALS 1,650.00$     (1.32)$          2,800.09$       



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Jan-2020

TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES 133.23$          

TOTALS -$              -$             133.23$          
VOCAL MUSIC 3,137.15$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             3,137.15$       
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL 1,975.35$       
1/8/2020 Various Yearbooks $120.00
1/10/2020 014682 Samantha Areman  Yrbk Camera 600.00$       
1/10/2020 014714 Jada Scott Senior Poster 17.00$         
1/27/2020 Hein Yearbooks $50.00
1/31/2020 Wells Fargo YourCause $70.00

TOTALS $240.00 $617.00 1,598.35$       
INTEREST 5,603.89$       

1/31/20 Bank of Ashland Interest 7.31$            

TOTALS 7.31$            -$             5,611.20$       

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 14,423.61$   7,770.97$    87,291.89$     

87,291.89$     
2,300.80$       

Misdirected Deposit

89,592.69$     Equals: Bank Balance

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts







































  ​Board Report:  February 2020:  District Hiring Process for Certified Staff 
 
(Jason) 
 
TalentEd Hire​ - All potential employees complete an electronic application process.  Letters of interest, 
application, resumes, certifications, and transcripts are all collected here.  In addition, applicants also include 
contact information for references - the system then generates an e-mail request to references; references 
then complete a reference check form/rating scale.  Applicants can also upload formal letters of reference 
within this system.  Administrators can then access and review all materials.  The system allows for color 
coding and prioritizing potential candidates.  Lead administrator will identify top candidates and review with 
Superintendent before scheduling interviews. 
 
Lead administrator will confer with Superintendent and determine who to invite to serve on the interview team. 
Interview team consists of two administrators and 2-4 teachers.  (The interview team for the recent ELE 
Assistant Principal position also included representation from non-certified staff).  
 
Interview Format/Responsibilities 
 
Building Tour/Business Info. - Q and A - SUPT. 

● SUPT. will cover the following 
○ E-Verify Document 
○ Master Agreement/Benefits 
○ Salary Schedule 
○ School Calendar 
○ Getting to Know the Candidate​ Questions 

 
(Teresa) 
 
Interview with Team/Questions - Admin. Lead and Interview Team 

 
● The hiring process is confidential.  This includes: 

○ Who has applied and interviewed 
○ Interview processes and questions used 
○ All interview team discussions related to the hiring process 

● Introductions of team to candidate   - Each member of the interview team will introduce themselves … 
tell candidate who you are, what you do, and share one thing/one reason why you love working for 
AGPS 

● Intro. - Admin Lead will cover the following 
○ Brief description of job 
○ Coaching and extra duty if any available/relevant 
○ Timeline - Next Board Meeting, etc. 
○ Process for questions 

■ Questions are selected in advance by the Admin. Lead from a district prepared bank of 
questions 

■ Examples of Questions and Rubrics 
● Final Score is average of all interview team members  

https://agps.tedk12.com/hire/index.aspx
https://drive.google.com/drive/u/0/folders/1ncn-_kL6cBDbByNclYiv_FVD2ARp4BEH


(Jill) 
 
Lesson Demonstration - 10-15 minutes - Admin. Lead and Interview Team 

 
● Candidates are asked to prepare a mini-lesson or a portion of a larger lesson in which the interview 

team would serve as ‘students’.  (Some candidates also choose to send a video of a lesson 
demonstration.) 

● Candidates are given the lesson topic in advance of the interview.  Some recent topics included: 
○ A 4th grade media lesson that integrates technology 
○ A small-group preschool lesson with a focus on math 
○ A lesson on motion and stability: forces and interactions 

● Lesson Demonstration Scoring Rubric​ is aligned to district instructional model and expectations 
○ Final Score is average of all interview team members 

 
 
Writing Prompt​ - Admin. Lead will score 

 
 
At the conclusion of the interview, team members ensure all rubrics are completed.  Candidates are not 
ranked.  A discussion is held to collectively identify the top 2-3 candidates. 
 
(Brad) 
 
Additional Reference Checks - Admin. Lead 
 
Final Summary Scoring Rubric​ - Admin. Lead will complete 

 
● A final summary scoring rubric is completed by the Admin. Lead for each candidate. In addition to the 

above, the following appear on the summary rubric 
○ References 
○ Education/Certification 
○ Experience 
○ Speaking 
○ Community Involvement 
○ Extra Curricular Activities.  Depending on the position, the ‘weight’ of this can be decided in 

advance by lead administrator and superintendent (example, head coaching) 
 

 
Final Candidate Selection - Admin. Lead and Supt. 

 
Once an offer is accepted, Admin. Lead will inform the interview team.  This information then continues to 
remain confidential until board approval.  We often will message candidates from the board meeting to let them 
know when they have been officially approved.  
 
Admin. Lead personally contacts all candidates who interviewed. 
 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1MLNEAcNHTJBUsLfg_ir2vrTJAaYySUjVElmMCWKBQhY/edit
https://drive.google.com/drive/u/0/folders/15lU19EFwxYnJOD6ZREvdHOIQ0JEbK43_
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/11laEgEevZJb9BVEg6vhhTl1v1bMw4vsY/edit#gid=711905329


















February 6th, 2020 

To: Ashland-Greenwood Board of Education

From: Kelsy Cooper

Re: Request for Overnight Travel for State Speech

Class B State Speech will be held Thursday, March 26, at UNK.  The schedule for Class B for 2020 
has registration beginning at 7:00 am, Extemporaneous speakers drawing first round topics at 
7:30 am, and first round competition for all events beginning at 8:00 am.

Given this early morning starting schedule, I am requesting that Ashland-Greenwood speech 
team members, if any, who qualify for state competition via the district contest on March 18th  
at Auburn be granted permission to travel to Kearney on Wednesday, March 25, for an 
overnight stay prior to competition on Thursday.  Wednesday’s departure would immediately 
after school, so effect students will be at school the duration of the day for classes on 
Wednesday.

Depending on how many students make it to state we will use one of the school’s Expeditions 
for transportation or a bus if more students qualify for state.

The Speech Budget will be use to rent hotel rooms.  We will be staying at the Holiday Inn in 
Kearney.  Rooms cost about $149 per room.  I am not sure how many rooms we will need.  It 
will depend on the number of students that make it to the State Tournament.  

Eligibility we will based on the eligibility standards that the school has provided.

Maddie Schuster and myself will be the supervisors for the trip.  

Thank you for your consideration.



OptionEnrollment Capacities2020-21(1).xlsx

Projected Enrollments and Option Enrollment Capacities
Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 2020-21

February 
2020  

Enrollment
Enrollment 
2020.2021

Proposed 
Option 

Capacity
Option 
Status

20.21 Sections

Kindergarten 4 81 85 66 Closed
Grade 1 4 77 81 66 Closed C
Grade 2 4 75 77 66 Closed
Grade 3 4 63 75 66 Closed
Grade 4 3 83 63 60 Closed
Grade 5 4 67 83 66 Closed

Total Elementary 446 464 390 Closed

Grade 6 3-4 70 67 70 Closed
Grade 7 3-4 78 70 70 Closed
Grade 8 3-4 75 78 70 Closed

Total Middle School 223 215 210 Closed

Grade 9 75 75 75 Closed
Grade 10 75 75 75 Closed
Grade 11 81 75 75 Closed
Grade 12 74 81 80 Closed

Total High School 305 306 305 Closed

Total Enrollments 974 985 905 Closed

Special Education programs are at capacity. Closed



Charlotte, North Carolina  Denver, Colorado Omaha, Nebraska Ogallala, Nebraska 

Board Meeting Update 
 

 www.specializedeng.com 
 

 

Date: 2020 - 02 -17 
 

Project Name: AG Elementary School Humidity and Energy Project Project #: 19 037 
 

Re: Board Meeting 
 

 

Project Goals: 

1. To eliminate or greatly reduce the humidity issues at the Elementary. 
2. To provide a solution that integrates with a future equipment replacement solution at the Elementary without 

waste scope or cost. 
3. To reduce energy of mechanical systems at the Elementary. 

Current Issue: 

Due to current system configuration, unconditioned outside air enters the elementary building consistently and is 
distributed throughout.  This unconditioned air is cycled into the building without being drawn across a heating or cooling 
surface when the units are not calling for heating or cooling.  The result is injecting humidity directly into the building.  
This is a common issue with systems of similar type designed and installed in similar time periods. 

Proposed Resolution (see hand sketch next page): 

The proposed solution is 2 parts: 

1. On/Off control of ventilation air:  Provide supplemental on/off control to each unit serving each space in the 
building to restrict unconditioned outside air from being cycled through the unit unless the unit is in cooling / 
heating, thus dehumidifying all incoming air. 
 

2. Energy Recovery and Outside Air Pre-treatment (ERV):  Provide an energy recovery ventilator (as is used at the 
High School) to collect the existing building exhaust air and transfer the heat/cooling to the incoming outside air, 
thus pre-conditioning the outside air. 

Project Cost: 

$310,410 as bid by MMC Contractors out of Omaha NE base cost 

An additional sum of $45,475 was bid as an Add-Alternate to the scope to add active heating and 
cooling to the ERV (matching the design of the High School ERV Systems) 

Sustainability: 

This equipment (or similar) will be required to be evaluated or installed by the new 2018 International Energy 
Conservation Code upon any significant future mechanical systems upgrade to the elementary and is designed to 
integrate with the future potential system options. 

The ERV solution, combined with the ability to actively shut down and turn on the Elementary outside air systems is 
estimated to result in an annual energy savings of $9,500 to $12,500 per year depending on scheduling.  This would 
equate to an approximate 4-year payback on the equipment component of the project.   

However, also of note, is that the total project cost when compared against only energy savings does not payback on a 
20-year life cycle analysis. 



AG Elementary School Humidity and Energy Project SES Project #19 03719 037 

 

Memorandum  Page 2 of 2 2020 - 02 -17 

 

 
 

Submitted By: EGS 

       
 


	Agenda
	1. Call to Order. Roll Call.
	2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.
	3. Pledge of Allegiance.
	4. Recognition of public participation
	5. Visitors and Communication from the public.
	6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.
	7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
	7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings
	Annual Meeting 1-20-2020
	Jan 20 2020 Minutes 

	7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports
	Jan Financials 2020
	JanActivity2020

	7.3. Action on Claims
	Feb Claims
	Feb updated claims-2020

	7.4. Approval of Contracts
	ESUVisionContract

	7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

	8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports
	February 2020 Board Report_  District Hiring Process

	9. New Business
	9.1. Discussion and action related to overnight request(s) (Attached)
	FBLA2020
	Request For Overnight Travel 2020

	9.2. Discussion and action to approve certificated substitute teacher.
	9.3. Discussion and action to approve 2020-21 Option Enrollment Capacities.  (Attached)
	OptionEnrollment Capacities2020-21(1).xlsx - Sheet1

	9.4. Discussion and action to approve new certificated staff members for the 2020-21 school year.
	9.5. Discussion and action related to the upgrade of the elementary HVAC system utilizing Depreciation Funds. (Attached)
	Meeting Update 2020-02-17 egs

	9.6. Certified and non-certified staff resignations.
	9.7. Motion to enter closed session at for discussion of facilities clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest and the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual in compliance with the law.
	9.8. Reconvene.

	10. Informational Items
	11. Call for Next Meeting
	11.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, February 24th, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. This will be board of education special hearing.  All meetings are held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003.

	12. Adjournment.
	12.1. Board of Education Information:


